Regeneration and
Development Panel
Agenda

Tuesday, 14th June, 2022
at 4.30 pm
in the

Assembly Room, Town Hall, King’s Lynn
and available for the public to view on
WestNorfolkBC on You Tube

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Monday, 6 June 2022
Dear Member
Regeneration and Development Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held
on Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.
Yours sincerely
Chief Executive
AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes (Pages 4 - 31)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 12th April 2022 and the
Special Meeting on 6th June 2022 (to follow).

3.

Declarations of Interest
Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

4.

Urgent Business
To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the
Chair proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

5.

Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a
decision on that item is taken.

6.

Chair's Correspondence
If any.

7.

Cabinet Report - Local Development Scheme (30 minutes) (Pages 32 45)
To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to
Cabinet.

8.

Membership of Task Groups and Informal Working Groups (5 minutes)
(Page 46)

9.

Chairs Item - Verbal Update on Caravan Site and Coach Parking in King's
Lynn (10 minutes) (Verbal Report)

10.

Portfolio Holder Question and Answer Session (15 minutes)
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services in advance of the
meeting.

11.

Work Programme and Forward Decision List (Pages 47 - 52)

12.

Date of the next meeting
To note that the next meeting of the Regeneration & Development Panel is
scheduled to take place on 23rd June 2022 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall.

To:
Regeneration
and
Development
Panel:
P Beal,
F Bone,
C Bower,
Mrs J Collingham (Chair), C J Crofts, M de Whalley, P Gidney, H Humphrey,
B Jones, C Manning, C Morley and D Whitby
Portfolio Holders:
Councillor Blunt – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development.
Officers:
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director
Claire May – Planning Policy Manager

787

Agenda Item 2

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL
Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held
on Tuesday, 12th April, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ
PRESENT: Councillors J Collingham (Chair), L Bambridge, F Bone, C Bower,
C J Crofts, M de Whalley, P Gidney, B Jones, C Manning,
J Moriarty (substitute for P Beal), C Morley
and E Nockolds (substitute for D Whitby)
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:
Councillor R Blunt – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development
Councillor G Middleton – Portfolio Holder for Business, Culture and Heritage
Councillor S Sandell – Portfolio Holder for People and Communities
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor C Hudson
OFFICERS:
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director
David Ousby – Assistant Director
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager
Jason Richardson – Regeneration Project Officer
Karl Patterson – Senior Housing Development Officer
BY INVITATION:
Vince Muspratt – Norfolk County Council
Stephanie Biggs – WSP
Brendan Legrove – Town Deal Board
RD105:

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beal and
Whitby.

RD106:

MINUTES
RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

RD107:

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There was none.

RD108:

URGENT BUSINESS
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
5

788

The Chair indicated that she would like to discuss the proposed hub as
Urgent Business and set out the reasons as to why it was considered
urgent. The Panel agreed to this item being considered as Urgent
Business and that it be considered in closed session.
RD109:

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34
Councillor Hudson.

RD110:

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
The Chair read out the proposed Terms of Reference for the Guildhall
and Creative Hub Task Group which the Panel agreed. She explained
that the Task Group would work closely with the Corporate
Performance Panel and Membership of the Task Group would be
sought from Group Leaders.
RESOLVED: The Regeneration and Development Panel agreed the
proposed Terms of Reference for the Guildhall and Creative Hub Task
Group.

RD111:

ACTIVE AND CLEAN TOWNS FUND
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
The Assistant Director, Regeneration Project Officer and consultant
from WSP provided the Panel with a presentation on the Active and
Clean Towns Fund, as attached. Also present at the meeting for this
item was Brendan Legrove, Member of the Town Deal Board and Chair
of the Active and Clean Travel Project Board.
The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and requested that
presentation be made available to Members in advance of the meeting
in the future. The Chair invited questions and comments from
members, as summarised below.
Councillor Bone raised concerns about the location of the hub and the
budget available for it. He acknowledged that the railway bridge
needed widening.
He also felt that more consideration and
consultation was needed on the gyratory options. The Assistant
Director set out the next steps and timescales and explained that there
would be more consultation as the project was in the early stages. The
next step would be to achieve Towns Fund Business Case approval for
delivery by 2024/2025. The Assistant Director also clarified that there
would be engagement with large employers.

6

789

Councillor Bambridge questioned if the Nar Ouse Enterprise Zome site
was the right place for the hub and that more businesses needed to be
involved in the process to encourage take up. She was also concerned
about proposals for Norfolk Street and how this could affect businesses
in the area if vehicles were prohibited. She supported proposals to
slow traffic down on Railway Road as she felt it was dangerous. The
Assistant Director reminded Members that options were currently being
looked to find the best balance and nothing had been agreed as yet.
Wider consultation would be carried out.
Councillor de Whalley commented that the pathways and cycle ways
did not seem good value for money and that the proposed location was
not right for the active travel hub. He commented that the Ferry
Service was in desperate need of investment to provide an active route
into the town centre. The Assistant Director explained that the
comments from the Panel would be considered during the consultation
stage and also made reference to the Local Cycle and Walking
Infrastructure Plan, which extended beyond the works proposed in this
programme and included further projects to improve cycling and
walking routes.
Councillor Crofts asked if Hardings Way would be considered as an
alternative route into the Town and the Assistant Director informed
Councillor Crofts that his comments would be considered.
Councillor Jones commented that the railway station or Hardwick would
be a better location for the hub. He also made reference to cycle
routes in North Lynn and felt that different routes needed considering.
Councillor Moriarty hoped that large employers would engage and
hoped that the Borough Council would be one of those employers. He
thanked Brendan Legrove for his work on this and asked if background
information on the proposals could be made available on the Town
Deal Board Website. He asked if the Panel would have an opportunity
to see revised proposals before they went out to wider consultation and
the Assistant Director explained that an update could be presented to
the Panel in July.
Councillor Nockolds hoped that the proposals would encourage other
businesses to make their own provisions for encouraging active travel,
for instance installing showers. She was disappointed that there were
no proposals for people coming in from northern areas and
consideration needed to be given for those coming in from the
Woottons areas.
Councillor Morley commented that there needed to be broader synergy
between projects as there was the Guildhall Project which was about
bringing more visitors into the Town Centre, which he felt would
increase cars and buses in the town and this project which was about
reducing the amount of cars in the Town.

7

790

Councillor Hudson addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and
commented that Park and Ride schemes needed to be looked at.
The Chair commented that additional electric vehicle charging points
should be considered and she also did not feel that the NORA site was
the right location for the hub.
RESOLVED: 1. The information was noted and comments from the
Panel to be taken into consideration as appropriate.
2. An update be presented to the Panel at its meeting in July.
RD112:

TOWN CENTRE REPURPOSING
This item would now be considered in closed session later in the
meeting.

RD113:

PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting.

RD114:

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST
The Chair advised that the work of the Guildhall and Creative Hub Task
Group would be scheduled into the Work Programme and a site visit to
the Guildhall would be arranged.
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted.

RD115:

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel would
be held on 14th June 2022 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, Saturday
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

RD116:

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 to
Scheduled 12A to the Act.

RD117:

EXEMPT - TOWN CENTRE REPURPOSING

8

791

The Senior Housing Development Officer presented a project update
on Town Centre Re-purposing which included, overview of the
progress to date, potential acquisitions and alternative uses for sites.
The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and the Senior Housing
Development Officer responded to questions on feasibility studies,
specific premises and uses for vacant buildings.
The Portfolio Holder for Business, Culture and Heritage provided
information on the processes for dealing with potential sites, the Towns
Fund and finding the right balance to bring investment back into the
Town Centre.
Councillor Moriarty requested that relevant information be provided on
the relationship between the Council and Town Deal Board on this
project and information to be provided on the Town Deal Board website
as appropriate.
The Panel discussed vacant units, areas in the town centre and
funding opportunities for the future.
RESOLVED: The information was noted and comments from the Panel
to be taken into consideration as appropriate.
RD118:

EXEMPT - URGENT ITEM - LOCATION OF THE HUB
Vince Muspratt from Norfolk County Council was present at the
meeting and provided the Panel with information on the Norfolk County
Council Hub Project and the stage that it was at.
The Vice Chair, Councillor Gidney presented information on an
alternative location for the hub, which was discussed by the Panel.
The Portfolio Holder for Business, Culture and Health acknowledged
the comments made by the Panel and reminded them that the Hub was
a Norfolk County Council project and was in its final stages.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm

9

Minute Item RD111:

792
10

Project Update
Ian Parkes / David Ousby / Jason Richardson
1 April 2022

Active & Clean Connectivity
1. Introduction
•
•
•

Key messages
Project overview
Programme Rationale

2. The Projects
11
793

•
•
•
•

Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)
Nar Ouse Enterprise Zone Active Travel Hub
Active Travel Plans
Gyratory options

3. Conclusion
•
•

Commitment to Active Travel
Next Steps

Active & Clean Connectivity

794
12

Introduction
• Key messages
• Project overview
• Programme Rationale

Key Messages:
• Taking bold steps to make it irresistibly easy for people to choose healthier,
environmentally friendly, and cost‐effective ways to travel in and around King’s
Lynn town centre and urban areas.
• Encouraging local people to choose active and clean travel, helping the environment,
supporting health and wellbeing, and helping to free up the road network for those
who need to travel by car.
13
795

• This project acknowledges the rural nature of west Norfolk and focuses on improving
the walking and cycling network for those who can choose to travel on foot or by
bike, and promoting greater use of public transport.

• Demonstrating that not changing anything will result in increased congestion, poorer
air quality and well as negative impacts on health and wellbeing. Busy roads get
busier and more congested. The opposite of what people want to see happen.
• It creates connections with all the other Town Deal projects, improving accessibi
[...]
 to Council

YES
NO

Is it a Key Decision

NO

Discretionary /
Operational

Lead Member: Councillor Richard Blunt
E-mail:

Other Cabinet Members consulted:

Lead Officer: Claire May
E-mail: Claire.may@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616237

Other Officers consulted: Stuart Ashworth

Financial
Implications
NO

Policy/
Personnel
Implications
NO

Other Members consulted:

Statutory
Implications
YES

Equal Impact
Assessment NO

Risk
Management
Implications
Yes/NO

Environmental
Considerations
NO

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)

Date of meeting: 21 June 2022
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Summary
This report seeks Cabinet approval of an up-to-date Local Development
Scheme which accurately reflects the preparation stages of the Local Plan
Review that have taken place and the anticipated examination and adoption
timescales of the Local Plan.
Recommendation
That Cabinet approves the revised Local Development Scheme as set out in
Appendix 1 to this report to come into effect from the 21 June 2022.
Reason for Decision
It is a legal requirement that local plans are prepared in accordance with the
Local Development Scheme. The Inspectors for the Local Plan Review have
requested an up-to-date Local Development Scheme which shows the correct
submission date and corresponding changes to the timing of the Examination,
receipt of Inspectors Report and adoption of the Plan.

1

Background

1.1

A Local Development Scheme specifies the documents which will
comprise the development plan for the area and sets out the
anticipated timescales for their preparation and adoption.
33

1.2

The Council is required to prepare and regularly review a Local
Development Scheme under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase
Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011)1

1.3

Planning Practice Guidance re-iterates that Local Development
Schemes must also be produced in compliance with any data standard
for this purpose published by DLUHC and that it is expected to be
reviewed and updated at least annually but may need updating more
frequently if there are any significant changes in the timescales or the
plans being prepared.

1.4

The current Local Development Scheme was approved by Cabinet in
January 2021 and an amendment to the document was subsequently
approved by Cabinet in June 20212.

1.5

One of the legal tests for a Local Plan is that it has been prepared in
accordance with the Council’s Local Development Scheme3. The Local
Plan Review was submitted to the Secretary of State for examination
on the 29 March 2022. On the 5 May 2022 the Inspectors wrote to the
Council requesting that an up-to-date Local Development Scheme be
prepared which shows the correct submission date and corresponding
changes to the timing of the Examination, receipt of Inspectors Report
and adoption of the Plan.

1.6

Failure to have an up-to date Local Development Scheme may result in
the Planning Inspector concluding that planning documents are not
legally compliant.

1.7

This report seeks approval for the new Local Development Scheme
(Appendix 1) for the Council which accords with the legislative
requirements.

2

Options Considered

2.1

No other options considered appropriate as the Council is required to
prepare and regularly review an LDS under the provisions of the
Planning and Compulsory Act 2004 as amended by the Localism Act
2011.

3

Policy Implications
None

4

Financial Implications
None

5

Personnel Implications

1

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 Reg 15
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/15
2
Current LDS available at https://www.westnorfolk.gov.uk/info/20214/emerging_local_plan_review/500/local_development_scheme
3
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 Reg 19
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/19

34

None
6

Environmental Considerations
None

7

Statutory Considerations
Preparation and review of a Local Developm
[...]
k
management and monitoring and review.

2.

King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Development Plan

2.1

The development plans system is the basis upon which planning applications are
determined.

2.2

The Development Plan for King’s Lynn and West Norfolk is made up of a series of
documents which collectively form planning policy for the borough:




Local Plan, comprising:
o

Core Strategy (2011)

o

Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2016)

Norfolk Minerals and Waste Development Plan Documents (produced by
Norfolk County Council)


2.3

Any Neighbourhood Plans which have been made

The Core Strategy sets out the spatial planning framework for the development of
the borough up to 2026 and provides guidance on the scale and location of future

39

1

development in the borough. It contains strategic policies on a range of topics that
include: the environment, employment, infrastructure, and housing. The Core
Strategy was formally adopted by the Borough Council in 2011.
2.4

The Site Allocations and Development Management Policies document
complements and facilitates the implementation of the Core Strategy by providing
detailed policies and guidance. This includes development boundaries, site
allocations across the borough for a variety of uses and area-wide development
management policies on specific issues. It contains Policies Maps, and insets, which
geographically illustrate the policies within the local plan where appropriate. This was
formally adopted by the Borough Council in 2016.

2.5

The minerals and waste adopted development plan documents currently comprises:


Core Strategy and Minerals and Waste Development Management
Polices Development Plan 2010 – 2036 (adopted September 2011)



Minerals Site Specific Allocations Development Plan Document (October
2013)



Waste Site Specific Allocations Development Plan Document (October
2013)



Single Issue Silica Sand Review of the Minerals Site Specific Allocations
(December 2017)

2.6

The process of 
[...]
ailable for housing and economic
development is required in order to assess the capacity of suitable land. Its
purpose is to which is available. It is vital that there is sufficient land to meet
the housing need, referred to Local Housing Need (LHN), for the borough. It
also identifies where this could potentially be located. The HELAA does not
allocate land for development or determine whether a site should be given
planning permission for development. This is the role of the Local Plan review
and the development management function of the Borough Council. However,
it is a key piece of supporting evidence for the Local Plan review.

41

3

2.8

Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessments - In preparing
the Local Plan review the documents will be subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal
(which will also incorporate the requirements of the EU Directive 2001/42/EC on
Strategic Environmental Assessments). The Sustainability Appraisal will help
identify and evaluate what effects the document/ proposed plans are likely to have
on social, economic and environmental conditions of an area, and help to ensure
that the plan takes account of sustainable development objectives.

2.9

The Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report is the first step in this process and is
followed by the sustainability appraisal of options as they develop. The document
guides and informs the choices made as the document evolves and so forms an
integral part of the preparation.

2.10

Amendments were introduced in the UK Conservation (Habitats & etc.) Regulations
1994 in September 2006. These result in Appropriate Assessment under Article 6(3)
and (4) of the Habitats Directive 92/43/EEC being required for all plans likely to have
a significant effect on a European site. Habitats Regulations Assessments, including
Appropriate Assessment as necessary, were undertaken prior to submission of the
Local Plan review.

3.

The King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Local Plan review (2016 -2036)

3.1

T
[...]
has become
clearer.

Ensure sufficient resources
available to complete future
stages.
Develop sound technical
evidence base. If
necessary, go back to an
earlier stage, revise the
plan and re- submit.

Local Plan found
not to be ‘sound’

Low

High

Timely provision
of infrastructure

High

High

Failure to secure
agreement of full
Council to Local
Plan review

Low

High

It is important to work closely
with all elected Members and
to raise awareness of the
Local Plan, and to secure an
up to date development plan
that complies with the NPPF.

Build sufficient flexibility
into the strategy and
timescales. The impact of
elections cannot be
predicted and mitigation is
limited.

Inspector’s report
includes
recommendations
that the Council
finds difficult to
accept

Medium

Medium

Although the Inspector’s
recommendations are no
longer binding (except for any
modifications proposed by the
Council), the Plan may not be
‘sound’ unless it is modified.
The Council will need to
consider all recommendations
if it wishes to have an up to
date development plan in
place as required by the
NPPF.

Keep Council Members up
to date on issues arising
and likely
recommendations.

Continuing
engagement with
infrastructure
providers and
development of the
study will ensure
timely provision.

5.

Monitoring and Review

5.1

The Local Development Scheme will be monitored on an ongoing basis through the
Authority Monitoring Report. The latest version is available on the Council’s website.
The Monitoring Report will also monitor the delivery and effectiveness of policies in
line with the Monitoring Framework outlined in the Core Strategy and Site Allocations
and Development Management Policies Plan documents.

8

46

Agenda Item 8
POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT
REPORT TO:
DATE:
TITLE:
TYPE OF REPORT:
REPORT AUTHOR:
OPEN/EXEMPT

Regeneration and Development Panel
14th June 2022
Membership of Task Groups and Informal Working Groups
2022/2023
Operational
Rebecca Parker, Democratic Services Officer
Open
WILL BE SUBJECT
No
TO A FUTURE
CABINET REPORT:

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE
PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:
This report invites the Regeneration and Development Panel to arrange for the appointment
of Members to serve on the Informal Working Groups and Task Groups, which have
previously been established by the Panel, for the municipal year 2022/2023.
The Panel has established the following groups:
-

CIL Governance Task Group
Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task Group
Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Task Groups listed above continue to operate and the Democratic Services Officer
be instructed to seek Membership of the Task Group from the Group Leaders for the
2022/2023 municipal year.

For information – current Membership of Groups is below
CIL Governance Task Group – Councillors Kirk, de Whalley, Bubb, Bone, Parish and
Whitby.
Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task Group – Councillors Blunt, Bone, Bubb
and Rose.
Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group – Councillors Hudson, de Whalley, Moriarty and
Conservative Members to be confirmed.

47

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023
TITLE

6th June 2022

14th June 2022

TYPE OF
REPORT

LEAD
OFFICER/
ATTENDEE

OBJECTIVES AND
DESIRED OUTCOMES

Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year
Cabinet Report: Update to Town Deal to reflect the
revised project prioritisation and changes in funding
allocations

Cabinet
Report

Jemma Curtis

To consider the report and
make any appropriate
recommendations to
Cabinet

A tour of the Guildhall, starting at 2.00pm, has been
arranged for Panel Members prior to the meeting.
Appointments to Task Groups and Informal Working
Groups
Portfolio Holder Q&A Session

Operational

Democratic
Services Officer

Cabinet
Report

Claire May

Chairs Item – Verbal Update on Caravan Site in King’s
Lynn and Coach Park

Verbal
Update

Duncan Hall

Cabinet
Report

Jemma Curtis

48

Local Development Scheme

23rd June 2022 Cabin

Minutes of the meeting

38

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL
Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held
on Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market
Place, King's Lynn
PRESENT: Councillors J Collingham (Chair), P Beal, F Bone, C Bower, C J
Crofts, M de Whalley, P Gidney, H Humphrey, B Jones, C Manning, C Morley
and D Whitby.
PORTFOLIO HOLDER:
Councillor R Blunt – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor A Kemp (remotely)
OFFICERS:
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director
Claire May – Planning Policy Manager
RD9:

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There was none.

RD10:

MINUTES
RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting on 12th April 2022
and the special meeting on 6th June 2022 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

RD11:

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There was none.

RD12:

URGENT BUSINESS
There was none.

RD13:

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34
Councillor Kemp.

RD14:

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE
There was none.

39

RD15:

CABINET REPORT - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
The Planning Policy Manager presented the Cabinet Report which
sought Cabinet approval of the up to date Local Development Scheme.
The Chair thanked the Planning Policy Manager for her report and
invited questions and comments from Members, as summarised below.
In response to a questions, the Planning Policy Manager explained that
the public hearings were likely to take place around October and
November and dates and venues would be confirmed as soon as
known. She also provided information on the legal requirement to
publish the scheme, and that any future changes made by Government
would impact the next Local Plan as the plan was subject to review
every five years.
RESOLVED: That the Regeneration and Development Panel support
the recommendations to Cabinet as set out below.
Cabinet Recommendation: That Cabinet approves the revised Local
Development Scheme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report to come
into effect from 21 June 2022.

RD16:

MEMBERSHIP OF TASK GROUPS AND INFORMAL WORKING
GROUPS
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
The Panel considered the report as included in the Agenda. With
regard to the CIL Governance Task Group, the Panel agreed that the
Task Group had now concluded their work in setting up Governance
arrangements for the CIL scheme and subsequently a CIL Spending
Panel had been set up by Cabinet to take the scheme forward. The
Panel agreed that this Task Group could now be disbanded.
With regard to the Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task
Group, the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development
explained that the Task Group had not met for a while, but had
previously worked to bring a scheme forward for a Council delivered
Custom Build site. Proposals for this would be presented to Cabinet in
the Autumn. The Panel felt that this Task Group should continue,
however they felt that its membership should be increased to six
members and a report be presented to the next ordinary Panel meeting
to review the Task Group’s Terms of Reference.
The Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group had only recently been set
up, Membership had been confirmed and the Task Group would hold
their first meeting on 22nd June 2022 to consider the Guildhall Business

40

case prior to it being considered by the Regeneration and Development
Panel on 23rd June 2022.

RESOLVED:
1. That the CIL Governance Task Group had concluded their work and
be disbanded.
2. That the Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task Group
continue to operate and a report be brought to the next ordinary
meeting of the Panel to review the Task Group membership and
Terms of Reference.
3. That the Guildhall Complex and Creative Hub Task Group continue to
operate.
4. The Democratic Services Officer seek membership of the Task
Groups from Group Leaders as required.

RD17:

CHAIRS ITEM - VERBAL UPDATE ON CARAVAN SITE AND COACH
PARKING IN KING'S LYNN
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
The Assistant Director provided a verbal update on work that had been
carried out to promote coach trips to King’s Lynn. He explained that a
section was available on the website to encourage tour operators and
visitors to the town, King’s Lynn had been advertised in two national
coach directories and information was available on the Visit West
Norfolk website. More work was being carried out to work with
organisations and the King’s Lynn Festival and link in with events in the
area.
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the update and invited
questions and comments from the Panel.
Councillor Crofts commented that a ‘salesman’ was needed to promote
coach trips to King’s Lynn and survey coach companies to ask why
they did not use King’s Lynn as a destination for trips. He also
commented that a coach park was needed in the town centre and the
Tuesday Market Place would be an ideal location as it had nearby
facilities.
The Panel generally supported increased promotion of the town centre
for coach trips. Opportunities for the Guildhall in the future were
highlighted along with ideas for ‘two centre’ trips, promoting trips to the
area for schools and the overall offer of King’s Lynn and the
surrounding area.
The Vice Chair explained that Marriotts Warehouse had recently
accommodated some coaches.
The Panel also discussed provision of a touring caravan site in the
town centre.

41

Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34,
agreeing with earlier comments that King’s Lynn should be promoted
as a coach trip destination.
RESOLVED: The update was noted.
RD18:

PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
No questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting.

RD19:

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.
Councillor Morley explained that the CITB were still working on their
Strategies and he would keep the Panel updated as appropriate.
Councillor Gidney made reference to the Ferry and Councillor de
Whalley commented that opportunities for the Ferry should be included
in part of the Levelling Up Fund. The Assistant Director explained that
there were no plans to bid for a scheme such as this at the present
time.
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted.

RD20:

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel was
scheduled to take place on 23rd June 2022 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 5.21 pm

